TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Trustee's Bill of Sale

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Carla P. Musselman, Chapter 7 Trustee in Case No. 6:09-bk-15238	FORMERLY Dynetech Corporation	04/07/2011	TRUSTEE: FLORIDA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Envergent Corporation	
Street Address:	189 S. Orange Avenue, Suite 1650	
City:	Orlando	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32801	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2559950	DYNETECH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(407)206-6565 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 407 206-6513

Email: pat@pinonicholsonlaw.com Correspondent Name: Laurence J.Pino, Esquire

Address Line 1: 189 S. Orange Avenue, Suite 1650

Address Line 4: Orlando, FLORIDA 32801

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Laurence J. Pino, Esquire	
Signature:	/s/Laurence J. Pino	
Date:	04/09/2012	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004753 FRAME: 0140

Total Attachments: 15 source=Trustee's Bill of Sale#page1.tif source=Trustee's Bill of Sale#page2.tif source=Trustee's Bill of Sale#page3.tif source=Trustee's Bill of Sale#page4.tif source=Trustee's Bill of Sale#page5.tif source=Trustee's Bill of Sale#page6.tif source=Trustee's Bill of Sale#page7.tif source=Trustee's Bill of Sale#page8.tif source=Trustee's Bill of Sale#page9.tif source=Trustee's Bill of Sale#page10.tif source=Trustee's Bill of Sale#page11.tif source=Trustee's Bill of Sale#page12.tif source=Trustee's Bill of Sale#page13.tif source=Trustee's Bill of Sale#page14.tif source=Trustee's Bill of Sale#page15.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004753 FRAME: 0141

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA ORLANDO DIVISION

In re:			
TELLIGENIX CORPORATION,1		CASE NO.:	6:09-bk-15238-KSJ
Debtor.	/	CHAPTER 7	

TRUSTEE'S BILL OF SALE

KNOW ALL MEN THESE PRESENTS:

That Carla P. Musselman, the duly appointed Chapter 7 Trustee ("Trustee") in the above-referenced case, for and in consideration of the sum of Seventy Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars (\$70,700.00 (which represents \$60,000.00 in cash and \$10,700.00 as credit for rent advanced by Envergent to the landlord for the month of November 2010)), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, pursuant to the *Trustee's Motion to Sell Property of the Estate to an*

4829-3457-7416.1

¹ a/k/a Deal Maker Pro, a/k/a Robert Allen Association, a/k/a Internet Marketing Institute, a/k/a Institute of Commercial Real Estate, a/k/a International Factoring Institute, a/k/a American Earning Institute, a/k/a Jordan Goodman Institute, a/k/a One Minute Millionaire Institute, a/k/a B2G Institute, a/k/a Adam Ginsberg Institute, a/k/a The Financial Center, a/k/a Securities Testing Institute, a/k/a Wizetrade, a/k/a Wizetrade Commodities, a/k/a Wizetrade Forex, a/k/a American Cash Flow Journal, a/k/a American Cash Flow Institute, a/k/a American Cash Flow Association, a/k/a B2G, a/k/a National Foreclosure Institute, a/k/a National Probate Institute, a/k/a National Mortgage Institute, a/k/a Discovering Foreclosure Profits, a/k/a Robert Allen Institute, a/k/a Robert Shemin Institute, a/k/a Texas Business Skills Corporation, a/k/a Xvest, a/k/a Xvest Institute, a/k/a Business Skills' Financial Power Summit, a/k/a Wizetrade Options, a/k/a Wizetrade Stocks, a/k/a Dynetech, a/k/a GlobalTec, a/k/a Wizetrade TV, a/k/a CommandTrade, a/k/a Commodities Made Easy, a/k/a Optionetics, a/k/a Options Made Easy, a/k/a Financial Power Summit, f/b/d/a American Cash Flow Association, Inc., f/b/d/a American Cash Flow Corporation, a/k/a American Cash Flow Journal, a/k/a American Cash Flow Institute, a/k/a B2G Institute, a/k/a American Cash Flow Association, f/b/d/a Dynetech Corporation, f/b/d/a Dynetech Acquisitions I, LLC, f/b/d/a Dynetech Acquisitions II, LLC, a/k/a 4X Made Easy, f/b/d/a Dynetech Services Corporation, f/b/d/a TWG, LLP, f/b/d/a Dynetech Training & Simulation Corporation, f/b/d/a Business Skills Corporation, f/k/a Securities Trading Corporation, f/b/d/a The B2G Group Incorporated, f/b/d/a My MediaWorks.com Corporation f/b/d/a Business Skills Corporation, f/b/d/a Life Skills Corporation Securities Trading Corporation, a/k/a Business Skills' Commercial Real Estate, a/k/a Business Skills' National Probate, a/k/a Kessler Real Estate Institute, a/k/a Quick Turn Real Estate Academy, a/k/a Robert Allen Institute, a/k/a Dynetravel, a/k/a MyMedia Works, a/k/a Carlton H. Sheets Real Profit\$ Real Estate Training Program, a/k/a Discovering Foreclosure Profits, a/k/a Adam Ginsberg Institute, a/k/a American Grants Institute, a/k/a, J.G. Banks Institute, a/k/a Life Success Academy, a/k/a Market Place Pro, a/k/a International Finance Institute a/k/a Internet Marketing Institute

Insider, Subject to (i) Higher and Better Offers; and (ii) All Liens, Claims, Encumbrances, and Interests, Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 363(b) (Doc. 355), filed December 21, 2010, which was served to all persons on the All Creditor Matrix, the Order Granting Trustee's Motion to Sell Property of the Estate to an Insider, Subject to (i) Higher and Better Offers; and (ii) All Liens, Claims, Encumbrances, and Interests, Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 363(b) (Doc. 374), entered February 22, 2011, and after hearing on the Emergency Motion to Enforce or in the Alternative to Clarify Order Granting Trustee's Motion to Sell Property of the Estate to an Insider, Subject to (i) Higher and Better Offers; and (ii) All Liens, Claims, Encumbrances, and Interests, Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 363(b) (Doc. 382) and the Trustee's Motion to Compel Compliance with Terms of Trustee's Motion to Sell Property of the Estate; or, in the Alternative, to Permit the Trustee to Withdraw the Offer of Sale (Doc. 387), in accordance with the Court's rulings thereon, as Trustee and only as Trustee, has bargained and sold, and by these presents does hereby grant and convey to Envergent Corporation, all of her right, title, and interest in and to the property described in Exhibits A and B attached hereto. To have and hold same to Envergent Corporation. In executing this Bill of Sale, the Trustee has relied upon the Representations and Warranties attached hereto as Exhibit C, as well as the Affidavit of Laurence J. Pino attached hereto as Exhibit D.

This sale is made without regard to the condition of said property. Without limiting the foregoing, the trustee hereby disclaims any warranties as to the state, quality, or merchantability of the property; the sale is without representations or warranties of any kind, express or implied, including, without limitation, representations of merchantability and/or fitness for any particular purpose. The property is being sold subject to any and all liens of record, as well as back taxes, if any, and current and subsequent taxes. Envergent Corporation is responsible for paying any and all taxes associated with the sale of the Property, including, without limitation, transfer taxes,

2

4829-3457-7416 > 43860/0001 sales taxes, excise taxes, internet taxes, any unpaid tangible personal property taxes, and any other state, local, and/or federal tax. The Trustee has no responsibility to take any action with respect to recording the foregoing in the public record or taking any action with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Trustee has hereunto set her hand and seal this 7th day of April, 2011.

ARLA P. MUSSELMAN Chapter 7 Trustee in the abovereferenced cases

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this $7^{\frac{11}{2}}$ day of April, 2011

Fabruary 18, 2014 My commission expires:

Print Name CHRISTING L. CAMPORA

Personally Known or Produced I.D.

Type of I.D. Produced __

CHRISTINE L. CAMPORA
MY COMMISSION # DD 962922
EXPIRES: February 18, 2014
Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters

3

EXHIBIT "A"

TANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY

Inventory

Inventory
Binders-Imprinted, 2226ea: American Cash Flow Corporation (ACFC),
Business2Government (B2G), JG Banks Institute (JGB), Robert Allen Institute (RAI),
Institute of Commercial Real Estate (ICR), National Probate Institute (NPI), and National
Foreclosure Institute (NFI)
Binders-Generic, 1531ea
Calculators, small personal handheld, 49ea
Case, generic CD/DVD, 18,578ea
Case, imprinted, 280ea (ACFC, B2G)
CD Wallet, imprinted, 152ea (ACFC, B2G, JGB, RAI, NFI, NPI)
CDs, Imprinted, 5,765ea (ACFC, B2G, JGB, RAI, ICR, NFI, NPI)
CD sets, imprinted, 1156sts (ACFC, B2G, RAI, NFI, NPI)
DVDs, imprinted, 212ea (B2G)
DVD sets, imprinted, 320sts (ACFC, B2G, ICR)
Padfolio, imprinted, 142ea (B2G, FMP)
Imprinted materials: manuals, inserts, brochures, 3,952ea (ACFC, B2G, JGB, RAI, ICR,
NFI, NPI)
Tab Set, imprinted, 3,944ea (JGB/RAI/ICR)
Tote Bag, imprinted, 1,665ea (NFI/NPI/RAI/ICR)
Vinyl Sleeve, CD/DVD, 69ea

Office Furnishings

Office Furnishings	_ a	
Aaron Rents (bought 2000) Furnitu	re:	
Desks	10 ea	Offices
Bookshelf – Wood	1 ea	Pat
2 Drawer Lateral	5 ea	Oat/Ivette/Mark
Trash Receptacle Cab.	1 ea	Kitchen
Hutch	2 ea	Offices
Bookshelf – Metal	4 ea	Open/Studio
Safe	1 ea	lvette
File Cabinets - Metal	17 ea	Office/Hall/Warehouse
Fabric Chair	11 ea	Tony/Mark/Open
Trash Can	37 ea	
Office Supplies		Store Room/Warehouse
Modular Furniture Workstations		
Bought 2009-09	24 ea	Open Area
File Cabinets, 3 Drawer	40 ea	Open Area
Orange Office Chair	38 ea	Open Area/Offices
Tall Boy Storage	4 ea	Open Area
Conference Room Table	2 ea	Conference Room/Pit
Chairs	19 ea	Conference Room

Table, 3'/5'/Rolling	3 ea	Studio/IT
Easel	2 ea	LJP/Conference Room
Breakroom Table	2 ea	Kitchen
Breakroom Chair	12 ea	Kitchen
Clear Storage Container	28 ea	IT
Microwave	1 ea	Kitchen
Coffee Maker	2 ea	Kitchen
Toaster	1 ea	Kitchen
Refrigerator	1 ea	Kitchen
Wall Hangings	4 ea	Kitchen

Hardware/Server Equipment (All equipment purchased between 2002-2006)

Hardware/Server Equipment (All		Sed Delween 2002-2000/
Server	81ea	Out of warranty/maintenance
Storage Array	6 ea	Out of warranty/maintenance
Switch	18 ea	Out of warranty/maintenance
Desktop	76 ea	Out of warranty/maintenance
Laptop	25 ea	Out of warranty/maintenance
Monitor	124 ea	Out of warranty/maintenance
Printers	21 ea	Out of warranty/maintenance
Phones	77 ea	Out of warranty/maintenance
SAN	1 ea	Out of warranty/maintenance
KVM	5 ea	Out of warranty/maintenance
Tape Backup	2 ea	Out of warranty/maintenance
Firewall	4 ea	Out of warranty/maintenance
Appliance	1 ea	Out of warranty/maintenance
Plasma	1 ea	Out of warranty/maintenance
Scanner	2 ea	Out of warranty/maintenance
Docket Station	9 ea	Out of warranty/maintenance
Security Camera	8 ea	Out of warranty/maintenance
FirmTek	3 ea	Out of warranty/maintenance
Plantronics Headsets/Acces.	2 bx	Out of warranty/maintenance
Monitor Stand	75 ea	
Speaker	35 ea	Out of warranty/maintenance
Sound Board	1 ea	Out of warranty/maintenance
Voice Records	31 ea	Out of warranty/maintenance
Mixer, audio	3 ea	Out of warranty/maintenance
Wireless receiver	2 ea	Out of warranty/maintenance
DVD Drives/Players/Rec.	6 ea	Out of warranty/maintenance
Electronic Typewriter	1 ea	Out of warranty/maintenance
Shredder	4 ea	Out of warranty/maintenance
Safe	1 ea	
VCR	4 ea	
Stands	3 ea	
Microphone	1 ea	
Mouse	2 bx	
TYTOWA		Market and the same of the sam

Computer Keyboard	26 ea	
Power Supply	16 ea	
Desktop Calculator	5 ea	
Corkboard	1 ea	
Whiteboard	2 ea	
Clock	1 ea	

<mark>Warehouse Furnishings,</mark> Office Supplies	Assorted	2016 HOOM and Maleugas
(Hanging file folders, mark	er, pens, tabs, binder cli	ips, staplers, paper clips, calculators,
envelopes tabs and divide	ers, writing pads, pocket	folders, trays, wire racks, rubber
stamps, labels, etc.)	3	
IT Supplies	Assorted	Warehouse and IT Room
(Cables stands connector	ors, repair parts, cords, p	ower strips, blank tapes, batteries,
etc.)		
Work Benches	3 ea	
Pallet Jack	1 ea	
Hand Truck	2 ea	
Office Desks	2 ea	
File Cabinets	2 ea	
PA System	1 ea	
Plasma TV	1 ea	
Work Carts	5 ea	
Office Chairs	5 ea	
Warehouse Racking	1 lot	Warehouse
Show Booths	2 ea	Warehouse
Vacuums	2 ea	Warehouse
Fans	2 ea	Warehouse
Printers	2 ea	Warehouse
Microwave	1 ea	Warehouse
Mini Fridge	1 ea	Warehouse
Ladders	2 ea	Warehouse
Wall Hanging	6 ea	Warehouse
Wire Storage Racks	2 ea	Warehouse
Trash Cans		Warehouse

EXHIBIT "B"

INTELLECTUAL & INTANGIBLE PROPERTY

TRADEMARKS

	ACFA AMERICAN CASH FLOW ASSOCIATION
	ACFA AMERICAN CASH FLOW ASSOCIATION (Word Mark)
Y	DYNETECH
	GATEWAY TO THE CASH FLOW INDUSTRY

URLs

ABOUTAMERICANCASHFLOW.COM ACFA-CASHFLOW.ORG ACFA-ONLINE.COM ACFI-ONLINE.COM ACFWEBPARTNER.COM AMERICANCASHFLOW.ORG AMERICANCASHFLOWASSOCIATION.COM
ACFA-CASHFLOW.ORG ACFA-ONLINE.COM ACFI-ONLINE.COM ACFWEBPARTNER.COM AMERICANCASHFLOW.ORG
ACFA-ONLINE.COM ACFI-ONLINE.COM ACFWEBPARTNER.COM AMERICANCASHFLOW.ORG
ACFI-ONLINE.COM ACFWEBPARTNER.COM AMERICANCASHFLOW.ORG
ACFWEBPARTNER.COM AMERICANCASHFLOW.ORG
AMERICANCASHFLOW.ORG
AMERICANCASHELOWASSOCIATION COM
AVILITIOANOAGITI EUVAGGOOTATION:OOM
AMERICANCASHFLOWCONVENTION.COM
AMERICANCASHFLOWCONVENTION.NET
AMERICANCASHFLOWJOURNAL.COM
AMERICANCASHFLOWPRO.COM
CASHFLOWINDUSTRY.COM
CASHFLOWJOURNAL.COM
_CASHFLOWPRO.COM
DYNETECH.COM
/DYNETECH.NET

STOCK

Saris Technologies, Inc.	is Technologies, Inc.	
Emerald Capital Corporation (Dissolved)		

OTHER

Database Records	
eVoyager Software	-

EXHIBIT "C"

WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS

I, LAURENCE J. PINO, individually, and as former President of Debtor Telligenix

Corporation, President of Envergent Corporation, President of Saris Technologies, Inc.,

President of Dynetech Management Corporation, as well as their affiliates, make the

following statements under penalty of perjury:

1. Debtor Telligenix Corporation owns all of the items listed in Exhibit "A"

and Exhibit "B" (the "Property").

2. The Property includes 95 shares of Sarls Technologies, Inc. ("Saris").

3. Saris Technologies, Inc. is a technology development company that is

responsible for developing web platforms for individuals who utilized the training

programs of the Debtor, Dynetech, and related entities. Saris Technologies, Inc.

continues to service these web platforms. Saris Technologies, Inc. owns the URLs

epraisal.com and saristech.com. Saris Technologies, Inc. also owns seventy-nine

percent (79%) of Epraisal.com, Inc.

4. Saris does not presently generate a profit or a positive cash flow; nor has

Saris ever in the past generated a profit or a positive cash flow.

5. Saris does not presently make any distributions to its shareholders; nor

has Saris ever in the past made any distributions to shareholders.

-17-

6. Saris has more liabilities than assets, and it is funded through outside capital contributions. In the absence of these capital contributions, Saris would not be

able to fund its payroll or operating expenses, and it would have to be shut down.

7. On September 1, 2010, 23.75 shares of Saris stock (or 20% of Saris

stock) were transferred to Damian Scott. Telligenix Corporation owns the other 80% of

the outstanding shares of Saris.

8. Debtor Telligenix Corporation owns 100% of the outstanding shares of

Emerald Corporation stock.

9. Emerald Capital Corporation has been dissolved, having terminated its

business operations in 2004. Emerald Capital Corporation was intended to be a capital

provider of services to developing companies.

10. The assets of Emerald Capital Corporation consist of the following: (1)

International Acceptance Corp., which owns a small portfolio of bad debts, which are

uncollectible; and (2) a website, the URL of which was transferred prior to the filing of

Telligenix Corporation's bankruptcy petition.

11. Emerald Capital Corporation has never made any distributions to its

shareholders. Emerald Corporation stock has no value today and will have no value in

the foreseeable future.

12. There is no balance sheet for Emerald Capital Corporation.

-18-

13. I have performed a diligent search to determine whether the Debtor or any of its affiliates, in connection with offering a product or service, disclosed to an individual a policy prohibiting the transfer of personally identifiable information about individuals to persons not affiliated with the debtor, and to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, no such policy was in effect on October 8, 2009, the date of the commencement

14. The Database Records identified in **Exhibit B** consist of names, addresses, phone numbers, and/or e-mail addresses of approximately 1.7 million individuals (collected from mid-2000 through early 2009) who attended or showed an interest in the educational products offered by the Debtor. These individuals include potential customer prospects, and those who have engaged in business with the Debtor.

15. eVoyager Software (as identified in **Exhibit B**) is software that was developed in-house by the Debtor and related entities to manage live sales events. The software allows the registration of individuals for workshops and the subsequent transfer of information to a central database. The software is also able to track the booking of hotels through an event planning module.

16. I agree that property of the estate not being sold pursuant to the Motion to Sell Property of the Estate to an Insider, Subject to All Liens, Claims, Encumbrances, and Interests, Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 363(b) ("Motion") may be stored at the warehouse located at 102 West Pineloch Avenue, Suite 10, Orlando, FL 32806 through January 31, 2011, regardless of who is the successful purchaser of the Property (as

-19-

of the case.

defined in the Motion), that the Trustee and/or her representatives will be allowed access to the warehouse during reasonable business hours, and that the bankruptcy estate will not be responsible for any storage, rent, or security costs for accessing the warehouse and the corporate office locations.

17. I agree that the sale of the Property shall not in any way extinguish or create a defense to any claims or causes of action held by the bankruptcy estate, and the bankruptcy estate shall retain any and all rights and causes of action to the same extent and degree as existed prior to the sale of the Property.

18. I have personal knowledge of the facts and representation contained herein. To the best of my knowledge, information and belief, the statements and representations herein are true, accurate, and correct.

regarding certain of the intangible assets being sold, and that the Trustee is relying on the statements, representations, and warranties contained herein in determining the value of those assets. I acknowledge that the Trustee's decision to sell the Property (as defined in the *Motion*), as well as the Court's approval of the proposed sale, is based on the statements, representations, and warranties contained herein. I understand that, given the limited amount of information that is obtainable from other sources, and based on my position as an insider of the Debtor, I am expected to be forthright and candid in providing information regarding the Property. I further acknowledge that, if the Trustee discovers evidence tending to show that any statement, representation, or warranty

-20-

herein is inaccurate or incomplete, then the Court may rescind the sale in whole or in part.

I declare under penalty of perjury, 28 U.S.C. § 1746, that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on

LAURENCE J. PINO, individually, and as President of Envergent Corporation, President of Saris Technologies, Inc., President of Dynetech Management Corporation, as well as their affiliates

STATE OF FLORIDA)
COUNTY OF ORANGE)

The foregoing instrument was sworn to and subscribed before me this 2/s/ day of 1 cen bec , 2010, by LAURANCE J. PINO, individually, and as President of Envergent Corporation, President of Saris Technologies, Inc., President of Dynetech Management Corporation, as well as their affiliates. He is personally known to me or has produced _______ as identification.

Notary Public State of Florida
Cathy R Simmons
Cathy R Ommission D0904723
Expires 07/05/2913

(Typed Name of Notary Public)
Notary Public, State of Florida
Commission No.: D D 90472.3
My Commission Expires: 7/5/2013

-21-

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA ORLANDO DIVISION

IN RE:	
TELLIGENIX CORPORATION,1	CASE NO.: 6:09-bk-15238-KS
Debtor.	CHAPTER 7

AFFIDAVIT OF LAURENCE J. PINO

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF ORANGE

Laurence J. Pino, after first being duly sworn, states under oath as follows:

- My name is Laurence J. Pino. My offices are at 2200 Lucien Way, Suite 400, Maitland, Florida 32751.
 - 2. I am the former President of the Debtor.

48)4-3564-07887 43860/0001



TRADEMARK REEL: 004753 FRAME: 0154

a/k/a Deal Maker Pro, a/k/a Robert Allen Association, a/k/a Internet Marketing Institute, a/k/a Institute of Commercial Real Estate, a/k/a International Factoring Institute, a/k/a American Earning Institute, a/k/a Jordan Goodman Institute, a/k/a One Minute Millionaire Institute, a/k/a B2G Institute, a/k/a Adam Ginsberg Institute, a/k/a The Financial Center, a/k/a Securities Testing Institute, a/k/a Wizetrade, a/k/a Wizetrade Commodities, a/k/a Wizetrade Forex, a/k/a American Cash Flow Journal, a/k/a American Cash Flow Institute, a/k/a American Cash Flow Association, a/k/a B2G, a/k/a National Foreclosure Institute, a/k/a National Probate Institute, a/k/a National Mortgage Institute, a/k/a Discovering Foreclosure Profits, a/k/a Robert Allen Institute, a/k/a Robert Shemin Institute, a/k/a Texas Business Skills Corporation, a/k/a Xvest, a/k/a Xvest Institute, a/k/a Business Skills' Financial Power Summit, a/k/a Wizetrade Options, a/k/a Wizetrade Stocks, a/k/a Dynetech, a/k/a GlobalTec, a/k/a Wizetrade TV, a/k/a CommandTrade, a/k/a Commodities Made Easy, a/k/a Optionetics, a/k/a Options Made Easy, a/k/a Financial Power Summit, f/b/d/a American Cash Flow Association, Inc., f/b/d/a American Cash Flow Corporation, a/k/a American Cash Flow Journal, a/k/a American Cash Flow Institute, a/k/a B2G Institute, a/k/a American Cash Flow Association, f/b/d/a Dynetech Corporation, f/b/d/a Dynetech Acquisitions I, LLC, f/b/d/a Dynetech Acquisitions II, LLC, a/k/a 4X Made Easy, f/b/d/a Dynetech Services Corporation, f/b/d/a TWG, LLP, f/b/d/a Dynetech Training & Simulation Corporation, f/b/d/a Business Skills Corporation, f/k/a Securities Trading Corporation, f/b/d/a The B2G Group Incorporated, f/b/d/a My MediaWorks.com Corporation f/b/d/a Business Skills Corporation, f/b/d/a Life Skills Corporation Securities Trading Corporation, a/k/a Business Skills' Commercial Real Estate, a/k/a Business Skillis' National Probate, a/k/a Kessler Real Estate Institute, a/k/a Quick Turn Real Estate Academy, a/k/a Robert Alien Institute, a/k/a Dynetravel, a/k/a MyMedia Works, a/k/a Carlton H. Sheets Real Profit\$ Real Estate Training Program, a/k/a Discovering Foreclosure Profits, a/k/a Adam Ginsberg Institute, a/k/a American Grants Institute, a/k/a, J.G. Banks Institute, a/k/a Life Success Academy, a/k/a Market Place Pro, a/k/a International Finance Institute a/k/a Internet Marketing Institute

3. I am familiar with and have first-hand knowledge of the Debtor's operations, including the Debtor's computer equipment, systems, hardware, software, and contents thereof.

4. I am familiar with and have first-hand knowledge of the Debtor's purchase, license, and use of software ("Software") that was purchased from Oracle America, Inc. ("Oracle"), referred to herein as the "Oracle Software."

5. I am familiar with and first-hand knowledge of the property ("Property") identified in the Trustee's Motion to Sell Property of the Estate to an Insider, Subject to (i) Higher and Better Offers; and (ii) All Liens, Claims, Encumbrances, and Interests, Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 363(b) (Doc. 355, "Motion to Sell").

I am also the President of the Private Party identified in the Motion to Sell.

7. To the best of my knowledge, the Oracle Software never resided on any of the Debtor's computers, servers, or other hardware. Rather, the Debtor entered into contracts with third parties for such third parties to host the Oracle Software, which the Debtor then accessed remotely.

8. None of the Property identified in the Motion to Sell contains Oracle Software.

9. I neither desire nor intend to use the Oracle Software, and I will not use or direct any other person to use the Oracle Software, nor am I or the Private Party Purchaser acquiring any Oracle agreements, nor rights thereunder, via the Motion to Sell, or otherwise.

DATED this ____ day of February, 2011.

Laurence I. Pino.
Former President of Telligenix Corporation
President of Envergent Corporation

4834-3564-9388 3 43860/000) STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF ORANGE

Sworn and subscribed before me this // day of Folgeway 2019, by Autence J. Prop as President of Mirabilis, who is personally known to me or has produced as identification.

Notary Signature My Commission Expires:

> Notary Public State of Florida Cathy R Simmona My Commission DD904723 Expires 07/06/2013

4\$34-3564-9393.2 138664XW1

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004753 FRAME: 0156

RECORDED: 04/09/2012